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WARNING: To use this product correctly, first read the instructions below. We 
are not responsible for product malfunctions resulting from improper use and 
under inappropriate conditions.

MAIN FEATURES

 » Outdoor speaker with Bluetooth
 » Audio Streaming via Bluetooth
 » RGB light
 » FM radio
 » Karaoke function
 » Wired microphone included
 » USB cable with power adapter included
 » Built-in 3600mAh Lithium Battery
 » Aluminum handle for easy transport

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Bluetooth communication 
distance up to 10 meters

Speakers
Tweeter: 2 x 1.4 inch
Subwoofer: 4 inch
Tweeter output: 2 x 2.5W, 4Ω
Subwoofer output: 19W,4Ω

Connections

1 x USB2.0
1 x micro SD slot (up to 32GB; the card is 
not included)
1 x AUX-in 3.5 mm
1 x MIC 6.34 mm
1 x micro USB (for charging)

Supported audio formats MP3/WAV/WMA

Power supply Built-In Lithium rechargeable battery 
3600mAh

Maximum operating time up to 2 hours (with max. volume)

Power voltage
DC 5V >1A
(via USB-micro USB cable with power 
adapter included)
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Dimensions 390 x 180 x 211mm     
BUTTONS AND FUNCTIONS

micro SD

EQ

BASS

1 2 3

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

4 5 6 7

1. Previous song/Fast rewind
2. Play/Pause
3. Next song/Fast forward play
4. USB port
5. LED display
6. DC 5V input
7. On/Volume Control/Off
8. MODE (switch between Bluetooth, USB, micro SD, FM and AUX-in)
9. RGB light/EQ
10. Microphone input
11. Micro SD slot
12. 3.5 mm AUX-in jack
13. Adjust Bass + and -
14. Function ECHO microphone + and -

BLUETOOTH

 » Turn the knob clockwise  to turn the device on. Immediately two confirmation 
beeps will be heard, and the bt symbol will flash on the screen. The light on the 
side speakers will automatically turn on in alternative colors. Press the button 

 to choose the preferred color or to turn off the LED light of the speakers.
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 » Activate the Bluetooth function on your mobile phone. Search for nearby 
Bluetooth devices, identify your speaker and connect to it.

 » After the successful connection of the two devices, the speaker will emit 3 
beeps.

 » Press the buttons  and  on the speaker or phone to choose the desired 
song. 

 » Press the button  on the speaker or phone to play or pause the current 
song.

 » Turn the volume knob to adjust the volume or adjust the volume in the phone.

PLAY MUSIC FROM USB DISK OR MICRO SD CARD

 » After you turn on the speaker, insert into the dedicated slot a micro SD card 
or USB stick (that contains audio files MP3/WAV/WMA) .

 » The speaker will automatically play the music.
 » Press the buttons  si  on the speaker to choose the desired song. 
 » Press the button  on the speaker to play or pause the current song.
 » Turn the volume knob to adjust the volume. 

Note: If you are in Bluetooth mode and insert a micro SD card or USB stick, the 
speaker will automatically switch to the respective playback sources. If you want to 
switch to Bluetooth again, press MODE (M).

FM RADIO

 » After turning on the speaker, press the MODE (M) button until you reach 
FM mode. The frequency will be displayed on the screen. Use the buttons  

 and   to search for the desired frequency. Press the button  to 
automatically search and memorize radio stations (maximum 11 memories). 
Use the buttons   and   to browse through the stored radio stations.

 » The audio cable included in the package plays the role of antenna. Insert the 
cable into the AUX port for better FM channel reception. 

AUX-IN

 » Connect the supplied audio cable to the AUX port on the speaker to listen to 
music from other compatible devices (phone, MP3/MP4 player)

 » After you insert the audio cable, the speaker will automatically switch to AUX 
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mode.
 » In AUX mode, all functions are controllable only from the external device.

EXTERNAL MICROPHONE

 » Connect the included microphone connector to the 6.34 mm port on the 
speaker.

 » Use the MIC ECHO (+/-) button to set the microphone echo effect to the 
desired level.

EQ

 » Long press the EQ button to switch between SITE and BASS modes. In AUX 
mode, the EQ function is not available.

POWER SUPPLY

 » To power the speaker, use the USB cable and the 5V-230V adapter included 
in the package.

 » While charging the battery, the red LED under the DC 5V port will turn 
on. When the battery is fully charged, the LED will turn off. The maximum 
charging time is 6 hours. The maximum time of use of the speaker with the 
battery charged 100% is about 2 hours (with the maximum volume).

Note: If you listen to music while charging the device, please put the volume to middle, 
because for some music with heavy bass, the charger may fail to supply the high current 
needed under the maximum volume.
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: За да използвате правилно този продукт, първо 
прочетете инструкциите по-долу. Ние не носим отговорност за 
неизправности на продукта в резултат на неправилна употреба и при 
неподходящи условия. 

ОСНОВНИТЕ ФУНКЦИИ

 » Външен високоговорител с Bluetooth
 » Аудио стрийминг чрез Bluetooth
 » RGB светлина
 » FM радио
 » Караоке функция
 » Включен кабелен микрофон
 » Включен USB кабел с захранващ адаптер
 » Вградена 3600mAh литиева батерия
 » Алуминиева дръжка за лесен транспорт 

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ

Разстояние за Bluetooth 
комуникация до 10 метра

Високоговорители

Високочестотен говорител: 2 х 1,4 инча
Субуфер: 4 инча
Изход на високоговорител: 2 x 2.5W, 4Ω
Изход за субуфер: 19W, 4Ω 

Връзки

1 x USB 2.0
1 x micro SD слот (до 32 GB; картата не е 
включена)
1 x AUX вход 3,5 мм
1 x MIC 6.34 mm
1 x micro USB (за зареждане) 

Поддържани аудио 
формати MP3/WAV/WMA

Захранване Вградена литиева акумулаторна 
батерия 3600mAh

Максимално време на 
работа до 2 часа (с макс. обем) 



Ръководство за употреба

Бъ
лг

ар
ск

и

8

Захранващо напрежение
DC 5V >1A
(чрез USB-micro USB кабел с включен 
захранващ адаптер) 

Размери 390 x 180 x 211mm     

БУТОНИ И ФУНКЦИИ

micro SD

EQ

BASS

1 2 3

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

4 5 6 7

1. Предишна песен / Бързо превъртане назад
2. Възпроизвеждане / пауза
3. Следваща песен / Бързо възпроизвеждане напред
4. USB порт
5. LED дисплей
6. DC 5V вход
7. Вкл. / Контрол на силата на звука / Изкл
8. РЕЖИМ (превключване между Bluetooth, USB, micro SD, FM и AUX-

вход)
9. RGB светлина / EQ
10. Вход за микрофон
11. Micro SD слот
12. 3,5 мм AUX вход
13. Регулирайте Bass + и -
14. Функция ECHO микрофон + и - 
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BLUETOOTH

 » Завъртете копчето по посока на часовниковата стрелка  за да включите 
устройството. Веднага ще се чуят два бипкания за потвърждение 
и символът bt ще мига на екрана. Светлината на страничните 
високоговорители автоматично ще се включи в алтернативни 
цветове. Натисни бутона   за да изберете предпочитания цвят или 
да изключите LED светлината на високоговорителите.

 » Активирайте функцията Bluetooth на вашия мобилен телефон. 
Потърсете близки Bluetooth устройства, идентифицирайте 
високоговорителя си и се свържете с него.

 » След успешното свързване на двете устройства, високоговорителят 
ще издаде 3 звукови сигнала.

 » Натиснете бутоните   и  на високоговорителя или телефона, за 
да изберете желаната песен.

 » Натисни бутона   на високоговорителя или телефона за 
възпроизвеждане или пауза на текущата песен.

 » Завъртете копчето за сила на звука, за да регулирате силата на звука 
или да регулирате силата на звука в телефона. 

ВЪЗПРОИЗВЕЖДАНЕ НА МУЗИКА ОТ USB ДИСК ИЛИ MICRO SD 
КАРТА

 » След като включите високоговорителя, поставете в специалния слот 
микро SD карта или USB стик (който съдържа аудио файлове MP3 / 
WAV / WMA).

 » Високоговорителят автоматично ще възпроизведе музиката.
 » Натиснете бутоните   и  на високоговорителя, за да изберете 

желаната песен.
 » Натисни бутона   на високоговорителя за възпроизвеждане или 

пауза на текущата песен.
 » Завъртете копчето за сила на звука, за да регулирате силата на звука . 

Забележка: Ако сте в режим Bluetooth и поставите micro SD карта или USB 
стик, високоговорителят автоматично ще превключи към съответните 
източници на възпроизвеждане. Ако искате отново да превключите на 
Bluetooth, натиснете MODE (M). 
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FM RADIO

 » След като включите високоговорителя, натиснете бутона MODE (M), 
докато достигнете FM режим. Честотата ще се покаже на екрана. 
Използвайте бутоните    и   за търсене на желаната честота. 
Натисни бутона  за автоматично търсене и запаметяване на 
радиостанции (максимум 11 спомена). Използвайте бутоните    и 

  за да разглеждате съхранените радиостанции.
 » Аудио кабелът, включен в пакета, играе ролята на антена. Поставете 

кабела в AUX порта за по-добро приемане на FM канал.  

AUX-IN

 » Свържете предоставения аудио кабел към AUX порта на 
високоговорителя, за да слушате музика от други съвместими 
устройства (телефон, MP3 / MP4 плейър)

 » След като поставите аудио кабела, високоговорителят автоматично 
ще превключи в режим AUX.

 » В AUX режим всички функции се контролират само от външното 
устройство.

ВЪНШЕН МИКРОФОН

 » Свържете включения конектор за микрофон към 6.34 мм порта на 
високоговорителя.

 » Използвайте бутона MIC ECHO (+/-), за да настроите ехо ефекта на 
микрофона на желаното ниво. 

EQ

 » Натиснете продължително бутона EQ, за да превключвате между 
режимите SITE и BASS. В режим AUX функцията EQ не е налична. 

ЗАХРАНВАНЕ

 » За захранване на високоговорителя използвайте USB кабела и 
5V-230V адаптера, включени в комплекта.

 » Докато зареждате батерията, червеният светодиод под DC 5V порта 
ще се включи. Когато батерията е напълно заредена, светодиодът 
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ще се изключи. Максималното време за зареждане е 6 часа. 
Максималното време за използване на високоговорителя със 
заредена батерия 100% е около 2 часа (с максималната сила на звука). 

Забележка: Ако слушате музика, докато зареждате устройството, моля, 
поставете силата на звука в средата, тъй като за някои музика с тежък 
бас, зарядното устройство може да не успее да осигури необходимия 
силен ток при максималната сила на звука. 
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WARNUNG: Um dieses Produkt richtig zu verwenden, lesen Sie zuerst die 
nachstehenden Anweisungen. Wir sind nicht verantwortlich für Produktstörungen, 
die durch unsachgemäße Verwendung und unter ungeeigneten Bedingungen 
verursacht werden.

HAUPTEIGENSCHAFTEN

 » Außenlautsprecher mit Bluetooth
 » Audio-Streaming über Bluetooth
 » RGB-Licht
 » FM-Radio
 » Karaoke-Funktion
 » Kabelgebundenes Mikrofon im Lieferumfang enthalten
 » USB-Kabel mit Netzteil enthalten
 » Eingebaute 3600mAh Lithium Batterie
 » Aluminiumgriff für einfachen Transport

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Bluetooth-
Kommunikationsentfernung bis zu 10 meter

Lautsprecher
Tweeter: 2 x 1.4 inch
Subwoofer: 4 inch
Tweeter output: 2 x 2.5W, 4Ω
Subwoofer output: 19W,4Ω

Anschlüsse

1 x USB2.0
1 x micro SD slot (bis zu 32 GB; Die Karte ist 
nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
1 x AUX-in 3.5 mm
1 x MIC 6.34 mm
1 x micro USB (zum aufladen)

Unterstützte Audioformate MP3/WAV/WMA
Energieversorgung Eingebauter Lithium Akku 3600mAh
Maximale Betriebszeit bis zu 2 Stunden (mit max. Volumen)

Netzspannung
DC 5V >1A
(über USB-Micro-USB-Kabel mit 
mitgeliefertem Netzteil)
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TASTEN UND FUNKTIONEN

micro SD

EQ

BASS

1 2 3

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

4 5 6 7

1. Vorheriges Lied/Schneller Rücklauf
2. Spielpause
3. Nächstes Lied/Vorspulen
4. USB-Anschluss
5. LED-Anzeige
6. DC 5V Eingang
7. Ein/Lautstärkeregler/Aus
8. MODE (Umschalten zwischen Bluetooth, USB, Micro SD, FM und AUX-In)
9. RGB-Licht/EQ
10. Mikrofoneingang
11. Micro SD-Steckplatz
12. 3,5 mm AUX-In-Buchse
13. Stellen Sie Bass + und - ein
14. Funktion ECHO Mikrofon + und -

BLUETOOTH

 » Drehen Sie den Knopf im Uhrzeigersinn  um das Gerät einzuschalten. 
Sofort sind zwei Bestätigungstöne zu hören und das bt-Symbol blinkt auf dem 
Bildschirm. Das Licht an den Seitenlautsprechern schaltet sich automatisch 
in alternativen Farben ein. drück den Knopf  um die bevorzugte Farbe zu 
wählen oder das LED-Licht der Lautsprecher auszuschalten.
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 » Aktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion Ihres Mobiltelefons. Suchen Sie nach 
Bluetooth-Geräten in der Nähe, identifizieren Sie Ihren Lautsprecher und 
stellen Sie eine Verbindung her.

 » Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung der beiden Geräte gibt der Lautsprecher 3 
Pieptöne aus.

 » Drücken Sie die Tasten  und  Wählen Sie über den Lautsprecher oder 
das Telefon den gewünschten Sohn ausg. 

 » Drück die Taste  über den Lautsprecher oder das Telefon, um das aktuelle 
Lied abzuspielen oder anzuhalten.

 » Drehen Sie den Lautstärkeregler, um die Lautstärke oder die Lautstärke im 
Telefon einzustellen.

MUSIK VON USB-STICK ODER MICRO-SD-KARTE ABSPIELEN

 » Stecken Sie nach dem Einschalten des Lautsprechers eine Micro-SD-Karte 
oder einen USB-Stick (der die Audiodateien MP3/WAV/WMA enthält) in 
den dafür vorgesehenen Steckplatz.

 » Der Lautsprecher spielt die Musik automatisch ab.
 » Drücken Sie die Tasten  und  auf dem Lautsprecher, um das gewünschte 

Lied auszuwählen. 
 » Drück die Taste  auf dem Lautsprecher, um das aktuelle Lied abzuspielen 

oder anzuhalten.
 » Drehen Sie den Lautstärkeregler, um die Lautstärke einzustellen. 

Hinweis: Wenn Sie sich im Bluetooth-Modus befinden und eine Micro-SD-Karte oder 
einen USB-Stick einlegen, schaltet der Lautsprecher automatisch auf die entsprechenden 
Wiedergabequellen um. Wenn Sie wieder zu Bluetooth wechseln möchten, drücken Sie 
MODE (M).

FM RADIO

 » Drücken Sie nach dem Einschalten des Lautsprechers die Taste MODE 
(M), bis der FM-Modus erreicht ist. Die Frequenz wird auf dem Bildschirm 
angezeigt. Verwenden Sie die Tasten   und   um nach der gewünschten 
Frequenz zu suchen. Drück die Taste  automatische Suche und Speicherung 
von Radiosendern (maximal 11 Speicherplätze). Verwenden Sie die Tasten   
und   um die gespeicherten Radiosender zu durchsuchen.

 » Das mitgelieferte Audiokabel fungiert als Antenne. Schließen Sie das Kabel an 
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den AUX-Anschluss an, um einen besseren UKW-Kanalempfang zu erzielen. 

AUX-IN

 » Schließen Sie das mitgelieferte Audiokabel an den AUX-Anschluss des 
Lautsprechers an, um Musik von anderen kompatiblen Geräten (Telefon, 
MP3/MP4-Player) zu hören.

 » Nach dem Einstecken des Audiokabels wechselt der Lautsprecher automatisch 
in den AUX-Modus.

 » Im AUX-Modus können alle Funktionen nur vom externen Gerät aus 
gesteuert werden.

EXTERNES MIKROFON

 » Schließen Sie den mitgelieferten Mikrofonanschluss an den 6,34 mm-
Anschluss des Lautsprechers an.

 » Verwenden Sie die Taste MIC ECHO (+/-), um den Mikrofonechoeffekt auf 
den gewünschten Pegel einzustellen.

EQ

 » Halten Sie die EQ-Taste gedrückt, um zwischen SITE- und BASS-Modus zu 
wechseln. Im AUX-Modus ist die EQ-Funktion nicht verfügbar.

NETZTEIL

 » Verwenden Sie zur Stromversorgung des Lautsprechers das im Lieferumfang 
enthaltene USB-Kabel und den 5-V-230-V-Adapter.

 » Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die rote LED unter dem 
5-V-Gleichstromanschluss. Wenn der Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist, 
erlischt die LED. Die maximale Ladezeit beträgt 6 Stunden. Die maximale 
Nutzungsdauer des Lautsprechers bei 100% aufgeladenem Akku beträgt ca. 
2 Stunden (bei maximaler Lautstärke).

Hinweis: Wenn Sie während des Ladevorgangs Musik hören, stellen Sie die Lautstärke 
bitte auf die mittlere Stufe, da das Ladegerät bei Musik mit starken Bässen möglicherweise 
nicht den hohen Strom liefert, der für die maximale Lautstärke erforderlich ist.
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ADVERTENCIA: Para usar este producto correctamente, primero lea las 
instrucciones a continuación. No somos responsables del mal funcionamiento del 
producto resultante del uso incorrecto y en condiciones inapropiadas.

PRINCIPALES CARACTERÍSTICAS

 » Altavoz para exteriores con Bluetooth
 » Transmisión de audio a través de Bluetooth
 » Luz RGB
 » Radio FM
 » Función de karaoke
 » Micrófono con cable incluido
 » Cable USB con adaptador de corriente incluido
 » Batería de litio incorporada de 3600 mAh
 » Asa de aluminio para facilitar el transporte.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Distancia de comunicación 
Bluetooth Hasta 10 metros

Altavoces
Tweeter: 2 x 1.4 inch
Subwoofer: 4 inch
Tweeter output: 2 x 2.5W, 4Ω
Subwoofer output: 19W,4Ω

Conexiones

1 x USB2.0
1 x micro SD slot (hasta 32 GB; la tarjeta no 
está incluida)
1 x AUX-in 3.5 mm
1 x MIC 6.34 mm
1 x micro USB (para cargar)

Formatos de audio compatibles MP3/WAV/WMA

Fuente de alimentación Batería recargable de litio incorporada 
3600mAh

Tiempo de funcionamiento 
máximo Up to 2 hours (with max. volume)
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Tensión de alimentación
DC 5V >1A
(mediante cable USB-micro USB con 
adaptador de corriente incluido)

Dimensiones 390 x 180 x 211mm     

BOTONES Y FUNCIONES

micro SD

EQ

BASS

1 2 3

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

4 5 6 7

1. Canción anterior/Retroceso rápido
2. Reproducir pausar
3. Siguiente canción/reproducción de avance rápido
4. Puerto USB
5. Pantalla LED
6. Entrada DC 5V
7. Encendido/Control de volumen/Apagado
8. MODO (cambiar entre Bluetooth, USB, micro SD, FM y entrada auxiliar)
9. Luz RGB/EQ
10. Entrada de micrófono
11. Ranura Micro SD
12. Jack auxiliar de 3,5 mm
13. Ajusta Bass + y -
14. Función ECHO micrófono + y -
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BLUETOOTH

 » Gire la perilla en sentido horario  para encender el dispositivo. Inmediatamente 
se escucharán dos pitidos de confirmación y el símbolo bt parpadeará en la 
pantalla. La luz de los altavoces laterales se encenderá automáticamente en 
colores alternativos. Presiona el botón  para elegir el color preferido o 
apagar la luz LED de los altavoces.

 » Active la función Bluetooth en su teléfono móvil. Busque dispositivos 
Bluetooth cercanos, identifique su altavoz y conéctese a él.

 » Después de la conexión exitosa de los dos dispositivos, el altavoz emitirá 3 
pitidos.

 » Presione los botones  y  en el altavoz o teléfono para elegir la canción 
deseada. 

 » presiona el botón  en el altavoz o teléfono para reproducir o pausar la 
canción actual.

 » Gire la perilla de volumen para ajustar el volumen o ajuste el volumen en el 
teléfono.

REPRODUCIR MÚSICA DESDE UN DISCO USB O UNA TARJETA 
MICRO SD

 » Después de encender el altavoz, inserte en la ranura dedicada una tarjeta 
micro SD o una memoria USB (que contiene archivos de audio MP3/WAV/
WMA).

 » El altavoz reproducirá automáticamente la música.
 » Presione los botones  y  en el altavoz para elegir la canción deseada. 
 » presiona el botón  en el altavoz para reproducir o pausar la canción actual.
 » Gire la perilla de volumen para ajustar el volumen. 

Nota: Si está en modo Bluetooth e inserta una tarjeta micro SD o una memoria USB, 
el altavoz cambiará automáticamente a las fuentes de reproducción respectivas. Si 
desea cambiar a Bluetooth nuevamente, presione MODE (M).

FM RADIO

 » Después de encender el altavoz, presione el botón MODE (M) hasta llegar 
al modo FM. La frecuencia se mostrará en la pantalla. Usa los botones   
y   para buscar la frecuencia deseada. Presiona el botón  para buscar y 
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memorizar automáticamente estaciones de radio (máximo 11 memorias). Usa 
los botones   y   para navegar por las estaciones de radio memorizadas.

 » El cable de audio incluido en el paquete desempeña el papel de antena. Inserte 
el cable en el puerto AUX para una mejor recepción del canal FM. 

AUX-IN

 » Conecte el cable de audio suministrado al puerto AUX del altavoz para 
escuchar música de otros dispositivos compatibles (teléfono, reproductor de 
MP3/MP4)

 » Después de insertar el cable de audio, el altavoz cambiará automáticamente 
al modo AUX.

 » En modo AUX, todas las funciones son controlables solo desde el dispositivo 
externo.

MICRÓFONO EXTERNO

 » Conecte el conector del micrófono incluido al puerto de 6,34 mm en el 
altavoz.

 » Use el botón MIC ECHO (+/-) para configurar el efecto de eco del micrófono 
al nivel deseado.

EQ

 » Mantenga presionado el botón EQ para cambiar entre los modos SITE y 
BASS. En modo AUX, la función EQ no está disponible.

FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN

 » Para alimentar el altavoz, use el cable USB y el adaptador de 5V-230V incluido 
en el paquete.

 » Mientras carga la batería, se encenderá el LED rojo debajo del puerto DC 5V. 
Cuando la batería está completamente cargada, el LED se apagará. El tiempo 
máximo de carga es de 6 horas. El tiempo máximo de uso del altavoz con 
la batería cargada al 100% es de aproximadamente 2 horas (con el volumen 
máximo).

Nota: si escucha música mientras carga el dispositivo, coloque el volumen a la mitad, 
porque para algunas canciones con graves pesados, el cargador puede fallar al 
suministrar la corriente alta necesaria por debajo del volumen máximo.
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AVERTISSEMENT: Pour utiliser correctement ce produit, lisez d’abord les 
instructions ci-dessous. Nous ne sommes pas responsables des dysfonctionnements 
du produit résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation et dans des conditions inappropriées.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES PRINCIPALES

 » Haut-parleur extérieur avec Bluetooth
 » Streaming audio via Bluetooth
 » Lumière RGB
 » radio FM
 » Fonction karaoké
 » Microphone filaire inclus
 » Câble USB avec adaptateur secteur inclus
 » Batterie au lithium 3600mAh intégrée
 » Poignée en aluminium pour un transport facile

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Portée Bluetooth Jusqu’à 10 mètres

Haut-parleurs
Tweeter: 2 x 1.4 inch
Subwoofer: 4 inch
Tweeter output: 2 x 2.5W, 4Ω
Subwoofer output: 19W,4Ω

Les liaisons

1 x USB2.0
1 x micro SD slot (jusqu’à 32 Go; la carte 
n’est pas incluse)
1 x AUX-in 3.5 mm
1 x MIC 6.34 mm
1 x micro USB (pour charger)

Formats audio pris en charge MP3/WAV/WMA

Source de courant Batterie rechargeable au lithium intégrée 
3600mAh

Durée de fonctionnement 
maximale Jusqu’à 2 heures (avec volume max.)

Tension d'alimentation
DC 5V >1A
(via un câble USB-micro USB avec 
adaptateur secteur inclus)
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BOUTONS ET FONCTIONS

micro SD

EQ

BASS

1 2 3

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

4 5 6 7

1. Chanson précédente/Retour rapide
2. Jouer pause
3. Chanson suivante/lecture rapide
4. port USB
5. Affichage LED
6. Entrée DC 5V
7. Marche/Contrôle du volume/Arrêt
8. MODE (basculer entre Bluetooth, USB, micro SD, FM et AUX-in)
9. Lumière RGB/EQ
10. Entrée microphone
11. Emplacement Micro SD
12. Prise AUX 3,5 mm
13. Ajustez Bass + et -
14. Fonction microphone ECHO + et -

BLUETOOTH

 » Tournez le bouton dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre  pour allumer 
l’appareil. Immédiatement, deux bips de confirmation se font entendre et le 
symbole bt clignote à l’écran. La lumière sur les haut-parleurs latéraux s’allume 
automatiquement dans des couleurs alternatives. Appuie sur le bouton  
choisir la couleur préférée ou éteindre la lumière LED des haut-parleurs.
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 » Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre téléphone mobile. Recherchez les 
appareils Bluetooth à proximité, identifiez votre haut-parleur et connectez-
vous à celui-ci.

 » Après la connexion réussie des deux appareils, le haut-parleur émettra 3 bips.
 » Appuyez sur les boutons  et  sur le haut-parleur ou le téléphone pour 

choisir la chanson souhaitée.
 » Appuie sur le bouton  sur le haut-parleur ou le téléphone pour lire ou 

mettre en pause la chanson en cours.
 » Tournez le bouton de volume pour régler le volume ou régler le volume dans 

le téléphone.

JOUER DE LA MUSIQUE À PARTIR D’UN DISQUE USB OU D’UNE 
CARTE MICRO SD

 » Après avoir allumé le haut-parleur, insérez dans la fente dédiée une carte 
micro SD ou une clé USB (qui contient des fichiers audio MP3/WAV/WMA).

 » Le haut-parleur jouera automatiquement la musique.
 » Appuyez sur les boutons  et  sur le haut-parleur pour choisir la chanson 

souhaitée. 
 » appuie sur le bouton  sur le haut-parleur pour lire ou mettre en pause la 

chanson en cours.
 » Tournez le bouton de volume pour régler le volume. 

Remarque: Si vous êtes en mode Bluetooth et insérez une carte micro SD ou une clé 
USB, le haut-parleur bascule automatiquement sur les sources de lecture respectives. Si 
vous souhaitez basculer à nouveau vers Bluetooth, appuyez sur MODE (M).

FM RADIO

 » Après avoir allumé le haut-parleur, appuyez sur le bouton MODE (M) jusqu’à 
ce que vous atteigniez le mode FM. La fréquence sera affichée à l’écran. 
Utilisez les boutons   et   pour rechercher la fréquence souhaitée. 
appuie sur le bouton  pour rechercher et mémoriser automatiquement des 
stations de radio (maximum 11 mémoires). Utilisez les boutons  et  
pour parcourir les stations de radio enregistrées.

 » Le câble audio inclus dans le package joue le rôle d’antenne. Insérez le câble 
dans le port AUX pour une meilleure réception des chaînes FM. 
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AUX-IN

 » Connectez le câble audio fourni au port AUX de l’enceinte pour écouter de 
la musique à partir d’autres appareils compatibles (téléphone, lecteur MP3/
MP4)

 » Après avoir inséré le câble audio, le haut-parleur passe automatiquement en 
mode AUX.

 » En mode AUX, toutes les fonctions sont contrôlables uniquement depuis 
l’appareil externe.

MICROPHONE EXTERNE

 » Connectez le connecteur du microphone inclus au port 6,34 mm du haut-
parleur.

 » Utilisez le bouton MIC ECHO (+/-) pour régler l’effet d’écho du microphone 
au niveau souhaité.

EQ

 » Appuyez longuement sur le bouton EQ pour basculer entre les modes SITE et 
BASS. En mode AUX, la fonction EQ n’est pas disponible.

SOURCE DE COURANT

 » Pour alimenter le haut-parleur, utilisez le câble USB et l’adaptateur 5V-230V 
inclus dans l’emballage.

 » Pendant la charge de la batterie, la LED rouge sous le port DC 5V s’allume. 
Lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée, la LED s’éteint. Le temps 
de charge maximum est de 6 heures. La durée maximale d’utilisation de 
l’enceinte avec la batterie chargée à 100% est d’environ 2 heures (avec le 
volume maximum).

Remarque: Si vous écoutez de la musique pendant le chargement de l’appareil, veuillez 
mettre le volume au milieu, car pour certaines musiques avec des basses lourdes, le 
chargeur peut ne pas fournir le courant élevé nécessaire sous le volume maximum.
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MEGJEGYZÉS: Ha a készüléket töltés közben zenét hallgat, kérjük, állítsa a 
hangerőt közepes értékre, mert nehéz zeneszámok esetén a töltő nem biztosítja a 
szükséges hangerőt a maximális hangerő alatt..

FŐBB JELLEMZŐI

 » Kültéri hangszóró Bluetooth-nal
 » Audio streaming Bluetooth-on keresztül
 » RGB fény
 » FM rádió
 » Karaoke funkció
 » Vezetékes mikrofon a csomagban
 » USB kábel hálózati adapterrel együtt
 » Beépített 3600mAh lítium akkumulátor
 » Alumínium fogantyú a könnyű szállításhoz

MŰSZAKI ADATOK

Bluetooth range 10 méterig

Hangszórók
Tweeter: 2 x 1.4 inch
Subwoofer: 4 inch
Tweeter output: 2 x 2.5W, 4Ω
Subwoofer output: 19W,4Ω

Kapcsolatok

1 x USB2.0
1 x micro SD slot (32 GB-ig; a kártyát nem 
tartalmazza)
1 x AUX-in 3.5 mm
1 x MIC 6.34 mm
1 x micro USB (töltéshez)

Támogatott audio formátumok MP3/WAV/WMA
Tápegység Beépített lítium újratölthető elem 3600mAh
Maximális üzemidő 2 órán keresztül (maximális térfogat mellett))

Teljesítmény feszültség
DC 5V >1A
(USB-mikro USB kábellel, hálózati adapterrel 
együtt)

Dimensions 390 x 180 x 211mm     
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GOMBOK ÉS FUNKCIÓK

micro SD

EQ

BASS

1 2 3

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

4 5 6 7

1. Előző dal/Gyors visszatekerés
2. Lejátszás/szünet
3. Következő dal/Előre lejátszás
4. USB csatlakozó
5. LED kijelző
6. DC 5 V bemenet
7. Be/Hangerő-szabályozás/Ki
8. ÜZEMMÓD (váltás a Bluetooth, USB, micro SD, FM és AUX bemenet 

között)
9. RGB fény/EQ
10. Mikrofon bemenet
11. Micro SD nyílás
12. 3,5 mm-es AUX-bemeneti csatlakozó
13. Állítsa be a Bass + és -
14. Funkció ECHO mikrofon + és -

BLUETOOTH

 » Forgassa el a gombot az óramutató járásával megegyező irányban  to 
Kapcsolja be a készüléket. Azonnal két megerősítő sípoló hang hallatszik, és a 
bt szimbólum villog a képernyőn. Az oldalsó hangszórók fénye automatikusan 
bekapcsol alternatív színekben. Nyomja meg a gombot  a kívánt szín 
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kiválasztásához vagy a hangszórók LED-fényének kikapcsolásához.
 » Aktiválja a mobiltelefon Bluetooth funkcióját. Keresse meg a közeli Bluetooth-

eszközöket, azonosítsa a hangszórót, és csatlakozzon hozzá.
 » A két eszköz sikeres csatlakoztatása után a hangszóró 3 sípoló hangot bocsát 

ki.
 » Nyomja meg a gombokat  és  a hangszórón vagy a telefonon a kívánt 

dal kiválasztásához. 
 » nyomja meg a gombot  a hangszórón vagy a telefonon az aktuális dal 

lejátszásához vagy szüneteltetéséhez.
 » Forgassa el a hangerőszabályzót a hangerő beállításához vagy a telefon 

hangerejének beállításához.

ZENÉLJEN USB-LEMEZRŐL VAGY MICRO SD-KÁRTYÁRÓL

 » A hangszóró bekapcsolása után helyezze a dedikált nyílásba egy micro SD-
kártyát vagy egy USB-meghajtót (amely MP3/WAV/WMA audiofájlokat 
tartalmaz).

 » A hangszóró automatikusan lejátssza a zenét.
 » Nyomja meg a gombokat  és  a hangszórón, hogy kiválassza a kívánt 

dalt. 
 » Nyomja meg a gombot  a hangszórón, hogy lejátssza vagy szüneteltesse az 

aktuális dalt.
 » Forgassa el a hangerőszabályzót a hangerő beállításához. 

Megjegyzés: Ha Bluetooth módban van, és micro SD-kártyát vagy USB-meghajtót 
helyez be, a hangszóró automatikusan átvált a megfelelő lejátszási forrásokra. Ha ismét 
át akarja váltani a Bluetooth-ra, nyomja meg a MODE (M).

FM RÁDIÓ

 » A hangszóró bekapcsolása után nyomja meg a MODE (M) gombot, amíg 
el nem éri az FM módot. A frekvencia megjelenik a képernyőn. Használja 
a gombokat   és   a kívánt frekvencia kereséséhez. nyomja meg a 
gombot  rádióállomások automatikus keresése és memorizálása (legfeljebb 
11 memória). Használja a gombokat   és   a tárolt rádióállomások közötti 
böngészéshez.

 » A csomagban található audiokábel az antenna szerepét játszik. Csatlakoztassa 
a kábelt az AUX porthoz a jobb FM-csatorna vétel érdekében. 
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AUX-IN

 » Csatlakoztassa a mellékelt audio kábelt a hangszóró AUX portjához, hogy más 
kompatibilis eszközökről (telefon, MP3/MP4 lejátszó) zenét hallgasson.

 » Az audiokábel behelyezése után a hangszóró automatikusan AUX üzemmódra 
vált.

 » AUX módban az összes funkció csak a külső eszközről vezérelhető.

KÜLSŐ MIKROFON

 » Csatlakoztassa a mellékelt mikrofoncsatlakozót a hangszóró 6,34 mm-es 
portjához.

 » A MIC ECHO (+/-) gombbal állítsa be a mikrofon visszhanghatását a kívánt 
szintre.

EQ

 » Hosszan nyomja meg az EQ gombot a SITE és a BASS mód közötti váltáshoz. 
AUX módban az EQ funkció nem érhető el.

TÁPEGYSÉG

 » A hangszóró tápellátásához használja az USB kábelt és a csomagban található 
5–230 V adaptert.

 » Az akkumulátor töltése közben a DC 5 V port alatt lévő piros LED kigyullad. 
Ha az akkumulátor teljesen fel van töltve, a LED kialszik. A maximális töltési 
idő 6 óra. A hangszóró maximális használati ideje 100% -os akkumulátorral 
körülbelül 2 óra (a maximális hangerő mellett).

Megjegyzés: Ha a készüléket töltés közben zenét hallgat, kérjük, állítsa a hangerőt 
közepes értékre, mert nehéz zeneszámok esetén a töltő nem biztosítja a szükséges 
hangerőt a maximális hangerő alatt.
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AVVERTENZA: per utilizzare correttamente questo prodotto, leggere 
innanzitutto le istruzioni seguenti. Non siamo responsabili per i malfunzionamenti 
del prodotto derivanti da un uso improprio e in condizioni inadeguate.

CARATTERISTICHE PRINCIPALI

 » Altoparlante esterno con Bluetooth
 » Streaming audio tramite Bluetooth
 » Luce LED RGB
 » Radio FM
 » Funzione karaoke
 » Microfono cablato incluso
 » Cavo USB con alimentatore incluso
 » Batteria al litio da 3600 mAh integrata
 » Maniglia in alluminio per un facile trasporto

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Portata Bluetooth Fino a 10 metri

Altoparlanti
Tweeter: 2 x 1.4 inch
Subwoofer: 4 inch
Tweeter output: 2 x 2.5W, 4Ω
Subwoofer output: 19W,4Ω

Connettori

1 x USB2.0
1 x micro SD slot (fino a 32GB; la cheda 
micro SD non e inclusa)
1 x AUX-in 3.5 mm
1 x MIC 6.34 mm
1 x micro USB (per la ricarica)

Formati audio supportati MP3/WAV/WMA

Alimentazione Batteria ricaricabile al litio integrata da 3600 
mAh

Tempo di funzionamento 
massimo (batteria 100%) Fino a 2 ore (con volume massimo)

Tensione di alimentazione
DC 5V >1A
(tramite cavo USB-micro USB con 
alimentatore incluso)
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TASTI E FUNZIONI

micro SD

EQ

BASS

1 2 3

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

4 5 6 7

1. Brano precedente/Riproduzione rapida indietro
2. Play/Pausa
3. Brano successivo/Riproduzione rapida in avanti
4. Porta USB
5. Display a LED
6. Ingresso DC 5V
7. On/Controllo volume/Off
8. MODE (passa tra Bluetooth, USB, micro SD, FM e AUX-in)
9. Luce LED RGB/EQ
10. Ingresso microfono
11. Slot per scheda micro SD
12. Jack AUX-in da 3,5 mm
13. Regola bassi + e -
14. Funzione microfono ECHO + e -

BLUETOOTH

 » Girare la manopola a destra  per accendere il dispositivo. Immediatamente 
verranno emessi due segnali acustici di conferma e il simbolo bt lampeggerà 
sullo schermo. La luce sugli altoparlanti laterali si accenderà automaticamente 
con colori alternativi. Premi il tasto  per scegliere il colore preferito o per 
spegnere la luce LED degli altoparlanti.
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 » Attiva la funzione Bluetooth sul tuo cellulare. Cerca i dispositivi Bluetooth 
nelle vicinanze, identifica l’altoparlante e connettiti ad esso.

 » Dopo il corretto collegamento dei due dispositivi, l’altoparlante emetterà 3 
segnali acustici.

 » Premi i tasti  e  sull’altoparlante o sul telefono per scegliere il brano 
desiderato. 

 » Premi il tasto  sull’altoparlante o sul telefono per riprodurre o mettere in 
pausa il brano corrente.

 » Ruotare la manopola del volume per regolare il volume o regolare il volume 
sul telefono.

RIPRODURRE MUSICA DA DISCO USB O SCHEDA MICRO SD

 » Dopo aver acceso l’altoparlante, inserire nello slot dedicato una scheda micro 
SD o una chiavetta USB (che contiene file audio MP3/WAV/WMA).

 » L’altoparlante riprodurrà automaticamente la musica.
 » Premi i tasti  e  sull’altoparlante per scegliere il brano desiderato.
 » Premi il tasto  sull’altoparlante per riprodurre o mettere in pausa il brano 

corrente.
 » Ruotare la manopola del volume per regolare il volume. 

Nota: se si è in modalità Bluetooth e si inserisce una scheda micro SD o una chiavetta 
USB, l’altoparlante passerà automaticamente alle rispettive fonti di riproduzione. Se si 
desidera passare nuovamente al Bluetooth, premere MODE (M).

RADIO FM

 » Dopo aver acceso l’altoparlante, premere il pulsante MODE (M) fino a 
raggiungere la modalità FM. La frequenza verrà visualizzata sullo schermo. 
Usa i pulsanti   e   per cercare la frequenza desiderata. Premi il tasto 

 per cercare e memorizzare automaticamente le stazioni radio (massimo 
11 memorie). Usa i pulsanti   e   per navigare tra le stazioni radio 
memorizzate.

 » Il cavo audio incluso nella confezione svolge il ruolo di antenna. Inserire il cavo 
nella porta AUX per una migliore ricezione del canale FM. 
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AUX-IN

 » Collegare il cavo audio in dotazione alla porta AUX sull’altoparlante per 
ascoltare la musica da altri dispositivi compatibili (telefono, lettore MP3/MP4)

 » Dopo aver inserito il cavo audio, l’altoparlante passerà automaticamente alla 
modalità AUX.

 » In modalità AUX, tutte le funzioni sono controllabili solo dal dispositivo esterno.

MICROFONO ESTERNO

 » Collegare il connettore del microfono incluso alla porta da 6,34 mm 
sull’altoparlante.

 » Utilizzare il pulsante MIC ECHO (+/-) per impostare sul livello desiderato 
l’effetto di eco del microfono.

EQ

 » Premere a lungo il pulsante EQ per alternare tra le modalità SITE e BASS. In 
modalità AUX, la funzione EQ non è disponibile.

ALIMENTAZIONE ELETTRICA

 » Per alimentare l’altoparlante, utilizzare il cavo USB e l’adattatore 5V-230V 
incluso nella confezione.

 » Durante la ricarica della batteria, il LED rosso sotto la porta DC 5V si accenderà. 
Quando la batteria è completamente carica, il LED si spegne. Il tempo 
massimo di ricarica è di 6 ore. Il tempo massimo di utilizzo dell’altoparlante 
con la batteria carica al 100% è di circa 2 ore (con il volume massimo).

Nota: se si ascolta la musica mentre si carica il dispositivo, si prega di portare il volume 
al centro, poiché per alcuni brani con bassi pesanti, il caricabatterie potrebbe non 
fornire la corrente alta necessaria in condizioni di volume massimo.
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WAARSCHUWING: Lees voor een correct gebruik van dit product eerst 
onderstaande instructies. Wij zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor productstoringen als 
gevolg van onjuist gebruik en onder ongepaste omstandigheden. 

BELANGRIJKSTE KENMERKEN:

 » Buitenspeaker met Bluetooth
 » Audiostreaming via Bluetooth
 » RGB-licht
 » FM radio
 » Karaoke-functie
 » Bedrade microfoon inbegrepen
 » USB-kabel met voedingsadapter meegeleverd
 » Ingebouwde 3600mAh lithiumbatterij
 » Aluminium handvat voor eenvoudig transport

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Bluetooth communicatie 
afstand: tot 10 meter

Sprekers
Tweeter: 2 x 1,4 inch
Subwoofer: 4 inch
Tweeteruitgang: 2 x 2,5W, 4Ω
Subwoofer-uitgang: 19W, 4Ω 

Verbindingen

1 x USB2.0
1 x micro SD-slot (tot 32 GB; de kaart wordt 
niet meegeleverd)
1 x AUX-ingang 3,5 mm
1 x microfoon 6,34 mm
1 x micro-USB (voor opladen) 

Ondersteunde audioformaten MP3/WAV/WMA

Stroomvoorziening Ingebouwde oplaadbare lithiumbatterij 
3600mAh

Maximale bedrijfstijd tot 2 uur (met max. volume) 

Voedingsspanning:
DC 5V >1A
(via USB-micro-USB-kabel met 
meegeleverde voedingsadapter )
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Dimensies 390 x 180 x 211mm     

KNOPPEN EN FUNCTIES

micro SD

EQ

BASS

1 2 3

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

4 5 6 7

1. Vorig nummer/Snel terugspoelen
2. Speel pauze
3. Volgend nummer/Snel vooruit afspelen
4. USB poort
5. Led scherm
6. DC 5V-ingang
7. Aan/Volumeregeling/Uit
8. MODE (schakelen tussen Bluetooth, USB, micro SD, FM en AUX-in)
9. RGB-licht/EQ
10. microfoon ingang
11. Micro SD-slot
12. 3,5 mm AUX-ingang
13. Bas aanpassen + en -
14. Functie ECHO microfoon + en - 

BLUETOOTH

 » Draai de knop met de klok mee  to zet het apparaat aan. Onmiddellijk zijn er 
twee bevestigingspiepjes te horen en het bt-symbool knippert op het scherm. 
Het lampje op de zijspeakers gaat automatisch aan in alternatieve kleuren. 
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druk op de knop   om de gewenste kleur te kiezen of om het LED-lampje 
van de luidsprekers uit te schakelen.

 » Activeer de Bluetooth-functie op uw mobiele telefoon. Zoek naar Bluetooth-
apparaten in de buurt, identificeer uw luidspreker en maak er verbinding mee.

 » Nadat de twee apparaten met succes zijn verbonden, laat de luidspreker 3 
pieptonen horen.

 » Druk op de knoppen   en  op de luidspreker of telefoon om het 
gewenste nummer te kiezen.

 » druk op de knop   op de luidspreker of telefoon om het huidige nummer af 
te spelen of te pauzeren.

 » Draai aan de volumeknop om het volume aan te passen of pas het volume in 
de telefoon aan e.

MUZIEK AFSPELEN VANAF EEN USB-SCHIJF OF MICRO SD-
KAART

 » Nadat u de luidspreker hebt ingeschakeld, plaatst u een micro SD-kaart of 
USB-stick (die audiobestanden MP3/WAV/WMA bevat) in de daarvoor 
bestemde sleuf.

 » De speaker speelt automatisch de muziek af.
 » Druk op de knoppen   en  op de luidspreker om het gewenste nummer 

te kiezen.
 » druk op de knop   op de luidspreker om het huidige nummer af te spelen of 

te pauzeren.
 » Draai aan de volumeknop om het volume aan te passen.  

Let op: Als u zich in de Bluetooth-modus bevindt en een micro SD-kaart of USB-stick 
plaatst, schakelt de luidspreker automatisch over naar de respectieve afspeelbronnen. 
Als u weer naar Bluetooth wilt overschakelen, drukt u op MODE (M). 

FM RADIO

 » Nadat u de luidspreker hebt ingeschakeld, drukt u op de knop MODE 
(M) totdat u de FM-modus bereikt. De frequentie wordt op het scherm 
weergegeven. Gebruik de knoppen  en   om de gewenste frequentie te 
zoeken. druk op de knop  om automatisch radiostations te zoeken en op te 
slaan (maximaal 11 geheugens). Gebruik de knoppen   en   om door de 
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opgeslagen radiostations te bladeren.
 » De meegeleverde audiokabel speelt de rol van antenne. Steek de kabel in de 

AUX-poort voor een betere ontvangst van FM-kanalen.  

AUX-IN

 » Sluit de meegeleverde audiokabel aan op de AUX-poort op de luidspreker om 
naar muziek te luisteren van andere compatibele apparaten (telefoon, MP3/
MP4-speler)

 » Nadat u de audiokabel hebt aangesloten, schakelt de luidspreker automatisch 
over naar de AUX-modus.

 » In de AUX-modus kunnen alle functies alleen vanaf het externe apparaat 
worden bediend. 

EXTERNE MICROFOON

 » Sluit de meegeleverde microfoonconnector aan op de 6,34 mm poort op de 
speaker.

 » Gebruik de MIC ECHO (+/-) knop om het microfoon echo-effect op het 
gewenste niveau in te stellen. 

EQ

 » Druk lang op de EQ-knop om te schakelen tussen de SITE- en BASS-modi. 
In de AUX-modus is de EQ-functie niet beschikbaar. 

STROOMVOORZIENING

 » Gebruik de meegeleverde USB-kabel en de 5V-230V-adapter om de 
luidspreker van stroom te voorzien.

 » Tijdens het opladen van de batterij gaat de rode LED onder de DC 5V-poort 
branden. Wanneer de batterij volledig is opgeladen, gaat de LED uit. De 
maximale oplaadtijd is 6 uur. De maximale gebruiksduur van de luidspreker 
met 100% opgeladen batterij is ongeveer 2 uur (met het maximale volume). 

Opmerking: als u naar muziek luistert tijdens het opladen van het apparaat, zet het 
volume dan op het midden, want voor sommige muziek met zware bas kan de oplader 
mogelijk niet de hoge stroom leveren die nodig is onder het maximale volume. 
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OSTRZEŻENIE: Aby prawidłowo korzystać z tego produktu, najpierw przeczytaj 
poniższe instrukcje. Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za awarie produktu wynikające 
z niewłaściwego użytkowania i w nieodpowiednich warunkach.

GŁÓWNE CECHY

 » Głośnik zewnętrzny z Bluetooth
 » Streaming audio przez Bluetooth
 » Światło RGB
 » radio FM
 » Funkcja karaoke
 » Dołączony mikrofon przewodowy
 » Kabel USB z zasilaczem w zestawie
 » Wbudowana bateria litowa 3600 mAh
 » Aluminiowy uchwyt dla łatwego transportu

SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA

Zasięg Bluetooth Do 10 metrów

Głośniki
Tweeter: 2 x 1.4 inch
Subwoofer: 4 inch
Tweeter output: 2 x 2.5W, 4Ω
Subwoofer output: 19W,4Ω

Znajomości

1 x USB2.0
1 x micro SD slot (do 32 GB; karta nie jest 
wliczona w cenę)
1 x AUX-in 3.5 mm
1 x MIC 6.34 mm
1 x micro USB (do ładowania)

Obsługiwane formaty audio MP3/WAV/WMA

Zasilacz Wbudowany akumulator litowy
3600 mAh

Maksymalny czas pracy Do 2 godzin (przy maksymalnej głośności)

Napięcie
DC 5V >1A
(za pomocą kabla USB-micro USB z 
dołączonym zasilaczem)

Wymiary 390 x 180 x 211mm     
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PRZYCISKI I FUNKCJE

micro SD

EQ

BASS

1 2 3

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

4 5 6 7

1. Poprzedni utwór/Szybkie przewijanie do tyłu
2. Play/Pause
3. Następny utwór/Szybkie przewijanie do przodu
4. Port USB
5. Wyświetlacz LED
6. Wejście DC 5 V.
7. On/Volume Control/Off
8. MODE (przełączanie między Bluetooth, USB, micro SD, FM i AUX-in)
9. Światło RGB/EQ
10. Wejście mikrofonowe
11. Gniazdo Micro SD
12. Gniazdo AUX-in 3,5 mm
13. Dostosuj Bass + i -
14. Funkcja mikrofonu ECHO + i -

BLUETOOTH

 » Obróć pokrętło zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara  włączyć urządzenie. 
Natychmiast rozlegną się dwa sygnały potwierdzające, a na ekranie zacznie 
migać symbol bt. Światło na głośnikach bocznych zostanie automatycznie 
włączone w alternatywnych kolorach. Naciśnij przycisk  aby wybrać 
preferowany kolor lub wyłączyć światło LED głośników.
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 » Aktywuj funkcję Bluetooth w swoim telefonie komórkowym. Wyszukaj 
pobliskie urządzenia Bluetooth, zidentyfikuj głośnik i połącz się z nim.

 » Po udanym połączeniu dwóch urządzeń głośnik wyemituje 3 sygnały 
dźwiękowe.

 » Naciśnij przyciski  i  na głośniku lub telefonie, aby wybrać żądany 
utwór.

 » Naciśnij przycisk  na głośniku lub telefonie, aby odtworzyć lub wstrzymać 
bieżący utwór.

 » Obróć pokrętło głośności, aby wyregulować głośność lub wyregulować 
głośność w telefonie.

ODTWARZAĆ MUZYKĘ Z DYSKU USB LUB KARTY MICRO SD

 » Po włączeniu głośnika włóż do dedykowanego gniazda kartę micro SD lub 
pamięć USB (zawierającą pliki audio MP3/WAV/WMA).

 » Głośnik automatycznie odtworzy muzykę.
 » Naciśnij przyciski  i  na głośniku, aby wybrać żądany utwór.
 » Naciśnij przycisk  na głośniku, aby odtworzyć lub wstrzymać bieżący utwór.
 » Obróć pokrętło głośności, aby wyregulować głośność. 

Uwaga: Jeśli jesteś w trybie Bluetooth i włożysz kartę micro SD lub pamięć USB, głośnik 
automatycznie przełączy się na odpowiednie źródła odtwarzania. Jeśli chcesz ponownie 
przełączyć się na Bluetooth, naciśnij MODE (M).

RADIO FM

 » Po włączeniu głośnika naciskaj przycisk MODE (M), aż przejdziesz do trybu 
FM. Częstotliwość zostanie wyświetlona na ekranie. Użyj przycisków   i   
aby wyszukać żądaną częstotliwość. Naciśnij przycisk  do automatycznego 
wyszukiwania i zapamiętywania stacji radiowych (maksymalnie 11 pamięci). 
Użyj przycisków   i   przeglądać zapisane stacje radiowe.

 » Kabel audio zawarty w pakiecie pełni rolę anteny. Włóż kabel do portu AUX, 
aby uzyskać lepszy odbiór kanałów FM. 

AUX-IN

 » Podłącz dostarczony kabel audio do portu AUX w głośniku, aby słuchać muzyki 
z innych kompatybilnych urządzeń (telefon, odtwarzacz MP3/MP4)
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 » Po włożeniu kabla audio głośnik automatycznie przełączy się w tryb AUX.
 » W trybie AUX wszystkimi funkcjami można sterować tylko z urządzenia 

zewnętrznego.

ZEWNĘTRZNY MIKROFON

 » Podłącz dołączone złącze mikrofonu do portu 6,34 mm na głośniku.
 » Użyj przycisku MIC ECHO (+/-), aby ustawić efekt echa mikrofonu na żądany 

poziom.

EQ

 » Naciśnij długo przycisk EQ, aby przełączyć między trybami SITE i BASS. W 
trybie AUX funkcja EQ jest niedostępna.

ZASILACZ

 » Aby zasilić głośnik, użyj kabla USB i adaptera 5 V-230 V znajdujących się w 
zestawie.

 » Podczas ładowania akumulatora zaświeci się czerwona dioda LED pod portem 
DC 5 V. Po całkowitym naładowaniu akumulatora dioda LED zgaśnie. 
Maksymalny czas ładowania wynosi 6 godzin. Maksymalny czas użytkowania 
głośnika z naładowanym akumulatorem 100% wynosi około 2 godzin (przy 
maksymalnej głośności).

Uwaga: Jeśli słuchasz muzyki podczas ładowania urządzenia, ustaw głośność na środku, 
ponieważ w przypadku niektórych utworów z mocnym basem ładowarka może nie 
dostarczyć wymaganego wysokiego prądu przy maksymalnej głośności.
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ATENTIONARE: Pentru a utiliza corect acest produs, cititi mai intai instructiunile 
de mai jos. Nu suntem responsabili pentru defectiuni ale produsului rezultate din 
utilizarea incorecta si in conditii necorespunzatoare.

CARACTERISTICI PRINCIPALE

 » Boxa de exterior cu Bluetooth
 » Streaming audio prin Bluetooth
 » Lumina RGB
 » Radio FM
 » Functie karaoke
 » Microfon cu fir inclus
 » Cablu USB cu adaptor alimentare inclus
 » Baterie Litiu 3600mAh incorporata
 » Maner din aluminiu pentru transportare usoara

SPECIFICATII TEHNICE

Distanta comunicare Bluetooth pana la 10 metri

Difuzoare
Difuzor frecvente inalte: 2 x 1.4 inch
Subwoofer: 4 inch
Iesire difuzor frecvente inalte: 2 x 2.5W, 4Ω
Iesire Subwoofer: 19W,4Ω

Conectica

1 x USB2.0
1 x slot card micro SD (pana la 32GB; cardul 
nu este inclus)
1 x AUX-in 3.5 mm
1 x MIC 6.34 mm
1 x micro USB (pentru incarcare)

Formate audio suportate MP3/WAV/WMA
Alimentare Baterie Litiu 3600mAh incorporata
Timp maxim de functionare
pe baterie pana la 2 ore (cu volumul la maxim)

Tensiune de alimentare
DC 5V >1A
(prin cablul USB-micro USB cu adaptor 
alimentare inclus)

Dimensiuni produs 390 x 180 x 211mm     
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FUNCTII SI TASTE

micro SD

EQ

BASS

1 2 3

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

4 5 6 7

1. Melodia anterioara/Derulare rapida inapoi
2. Play/Pauza
3. Melodia urmatoare/Derulare rapida inainte
4. Port USB
5. Ecran LED
6. Intrare DC 5V
7. Pornire (On)/Control Volum/Oprire (Off)
8. MODE (schimbare intre Bluetooth, USB, micro SD, FM si AUX-in)
9. Lumina RGB/EQ
10. Intrare microfon
11. Slot micro SD
12. Jack AUX-in 3.5 mm
13. Reglare Bass + si - 
14. Functie ECHO microfon + si -

FUNCTIA BLUETOOTH

 » Rotiti spre dreapta butonul  pentru a deschide aparatul. Imediat se vor 
auzi doua beep-uri de confirmare, iar pe ecran va clipi simbolul bt. Lumina 
difuzoarelor laterale se va aprinde automat in culori alternative. Apasati tasta 

 pentru a alege culoarea preferata sau pentru a stinge lumina LED a 
difuzoarelor.
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 » Activati functia Bluetooth pe telefonul mobil. Cautati dispozitivele Bluetooth 
din apropiere, identificati boxa dvs. si conectati-va la ea. 

 » Dupa realizarea cu succes a conexiunii celor doua dispozitive, boxa va emite 3 
beep-uri.

 » Apasati butoanele  si  de pe boxa sau de pe telefon pentru a alege 
melodia dorita. 

 » Apasati butonul  de pe boxa sau de pe telefon pentru a reda sau pentru a 
pune in pauza melodia curenta.

 » Rotiti butonul de volum pentru a regla volumul sau reglati volumul din telefon.

REDARE MUZICA DE PE DISK USB SAU CARD MICRO SD

 » Dupa ce ati pornit boxa, introduceti in slotul dedicat un card micro SD sau un 
stick USB care sa contina fisiere audio (MP3/WAV/WMA). 

 » Boxa va reda automat muzica.
 » Apasati butoanele  si  de pe boxa pentru a alege melodia dorita. 
 » Apasati butonul  de pe boxa pentru a reda sau pentru a pune in pauza 

melodia curenta.
 » Rotiti butonul de volum pentru a regla volumul. 

Nota: Daca va aflati pe modul Bluetooth si introduceti un card micro SD sau un stick 
USB, boxa va trece automat pe sursele de redare respective. Daca doriti ca treceti din 
nou pe modul Bluetooth, apasati tasta MODE (M).

RADIO FM

 » Dupa ce ati pornit boxa, apasati butonul MODE (M) pana ajungeti la modul 
FM. Pe ecran va fi afisata o frecventa. Folositi butoanele   si   pentru a 
cauta frecventa dorita. Apasati butonul  pentru a cauta si a stoca automat 
posturile radio (maxim 11 memorii). Folositi butoanele   si   pentru a 
naviga printre posturile de radio memorate.

 » Cablul audio inclus in pachet joaca rol de antena. Introduceti cablul in portul 
AUX pentru a obtine o receptie mai buna a canalelor FM. 

AUX-IN

 » Conectati in portul AUX de pe boxa cablul audio furnizat pentru a asculta 
muzica de pe alte dispozitive compatibile (telefon, MP3/MP4 player)
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 » Dupa ce ati introdus cablul audio, boxa va trece automat pe modul AUX.
 » In modul AUX, toate functiile sunt controlabile doar de pe dispozitivul extern.

MICROFONUL EXTERN

 » Conectati in portul de 6.34 mm de pe boxa conectorul microfonului extern 
inclus in pachet. 

 » Folositi butonul MIC ECHO (+/-) pentru a seta efectul de ecou al microfonului 
la nivelul dorit.

FUNCTIA EQ

 » Apasati lung butonul EQ pentru a schimba intre modurile SITE si BASS. In 
modul AUX, functia EQ nu este disponibila.

ALIMENTAREA DISPOZITIVULUI

 » Pentru alimentarea boxei, folositi cablul USB si adaptorul 5V-230V inclus in 
pachet. 

 » In timpul incarcarii acumulatorului, LED-ul rosu de sub portul DC 5V va 
fi aprins. Cand bateria este complet incarcata, LED-ul se va stinge. Timpul 
maxim de incarcare este de 6 ore.  Timpul maxim de utilizare al boxei cu 
acumulatorul incarcat 100% este de maxim 2 ore (cu volumul la maxim).

Nota: Daca ascultati muzica in timp ce incarcati dispozitivul, va recomandam sa reglati 
nivelul volumului la jumatate. In cazul unelor melodii cu un bass puternic, alimentatorul 
nu va putea sa ofere toata tensiunea necesara cu volumul reglat la maxim.



EN:
EU Simplified Declaration of Conformity
SC ONLINESHOP SRL declares that Portable speaker model PNI BoomBox BT240 complies with the Directive 
EMC 2014/30/EU, RED 2014/53/UE, ROHS 2011/65/EU, LVD 2014/35/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of 
conformity is available at the following Internet address:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6987/download/certifications

DE:
Vereinfachte EU- Konformitätserklärung
SC ONLINESHOP SRL erklärt, dass das Tragbarer Lautsprecher Model PNI BoomBox BT240 der Richtlinie EMC 
2014/30/EU, RED 2014/53/UE, ROHS 2011/65/EU, LVD 2014/35/EU entspricht. Sie finden den ganzen Text der 
EU-Konformitätserklärung an der folgenden Internetadresse:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6987/download/certifications

ES:
Declaración UE de conformidad simplificada
SC ONLINESHOP SRL declara que el Altavoces portátiles modelo PNI BoomBox BT240 cumple con la Directiva 
EMC 2014/30/EU, RED 2014/53/UE, ROHS 2011/65/EU, LVD 2014/35/EU. El texto completo de la declaración 
de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6987/download/certifications

FR
Déclaration de conformité simplifiée de l’UE
SC ONLINESHOP SRL déclare que Haut-parleur portable modèle PNI BoomBox BT240 est conforme à la directive 
EMC 2014/30/EU, RED 2014/53/UE, ROHS 2011/65/EU, LVD 2014/35/EU. Le texte complet de la déclaration de 
conformité UE est disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6987/download/certifications

HU:
Egyszerűsített EU Megfelelési Közlemény
SC ONLINESHOP SRL kijelenti azt, hogy a Hordozható hangszóró tipus PNI BoomBox BT240 megfelel az 
EMC 2014/30/EU, RED 2014/53/UE, ROHS 2011/65/EU, LVD 2014/35/EU irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi 
nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő internetes címen érhető el:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6987/download/certifications

IT:
Dichiarazione UE di conformità semplificata
SC ONLINESHOP SRL dichiara che il Altoparlante portatile modello PNI BoomBox BT240 è conforme alla direttiva 
EMC 2014/30/EU, RED 2014/53/UE, ROHS 2011/65/EU, LVD 2014/35/EU. Il testo completo della dichiarazione 
di conformità europea è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6987/download/certifications

PL:
Uproszczona deklaracja zgodności UE
SC ONLINESHOP SRL oświadcza, że Przenośny głośnik model PNI BoomBox BT240 jest zgodny z dyrektywą 
EMC 2014/30/EU, RED 2014/53/UE, ROHS 2011/65/EU, LVD 2014/35/EU. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE 
dostępny jest pod następującym adresem internetowym:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6987/download/certifications

RO:
Declaratie UE de conformitate simplificata
SC ONLINESHOP SRL declara ca Boxa portabila model PNI BoomBox BT240 este in conformitate cu Directiva 
EMC 2014/30/EU, RED 2014/53/UE, ROHS 2011/65/EU, LVD 2014/35/EU
. Textul integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa de internet:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6987/download/certifications






